

CITY COUNCIL

MAYOR CELESTE T. RODRIGUEZ

Vice Mayor Mary Mendoza

COUNCILMEMBER
JOEL FAJARDO

COUNCILMEMBER
CINDY MONTAÑEZ

COUNCILMEMBER
MARY SOLORIO

PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: Sergeant CJ Chiasson

cichiasson@sfcity.org | (818) 898-1255

DATE: June 6, 2023

SAN FERNANDO POLICE CONDUCT PAROLE COMPLIANCE CHECKS

SAN FERNANDO, CA — On Monday, May 22, 2023, San Fernando Police Department (SFPD) partnered with the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) to conduct parole compliance checks on multiple individuals within the City. As part of their response, CDCR provided their Crisis Response Team, Southern Region Canines, and the Division of Adult Parole Operations to assist with the operation. The focus of this compliance check was on registered sex offenders.



The operation resulted in one arrest and violation of parole for possession of paraphernalia. The individual was booked at the San Fernando Police Facility and the SFPD Detective Bureau collaborated with the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office to successfully charge the individual with violation of parole.

SFPD Chief Fabian Valdez said, "I am proud of the men and women of the SFPD and the CDCR for their continued efforts in keeping San Fernando and the surrounding communities safe. There is no place for crime in San Fernando and collaborative efforts like this demonstrate we committed to protecting our community."

###

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

117 Macneil Street San Fernando California 91340

Office of the City Manager (818) 898-1202

Personnel Division (818) 898-1220

WWW.SFCITY.ORG